ExxonMobil | Jennifer C. Sedlachek
Refining & Supply Company Project Manager
Giobal Remediation

4096 Piedmont Avenue #194
Qakland, California 94611

510.547.8196 (YN
510.547.8706 Fax
jennifer.c.sedlachek@exxonmobil.com /-L?

Ex¢onMobil

Refining & Supply
January 21, 2005
“S,&\ .
Mr. Amir Gholami 'ri,@
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency & ’%:? o I
Department of Environmental Health "712; i C‘%
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250 (D o
Alameda, California 94502-6577 4’)@0 Yy, -
'6/,9
RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-3006/720 High Street, Qakland, California. QO'/%
Dear Mr. Gholami:

Attached for vour review and comment is a copy of the letter report entitled Annwal Groundwater Monitering Report,
Fourth Quarter 2004, dated January 21, 2003, for the above-referenced site. The report was prepared by Environmental
Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) of Petaluma, California, and details evatuation activities for the subject site.

Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information contained in the attached report is true
and cotrect.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at 510,547 8196.
Sincerely,
A

Jemnifer C. Sedlachek
Project Manager

Attachment: ERI’s Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report, Fourth Quarter 2004, dated Jamuary 21, 2005.

v el w/ attachment
Mr. Chuck Headlee, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region

w/o attachment
Mr. Robert A. Saur, Environmental Resolutions, Inc.



ERI
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.
=
& Ao ", January 21, 2005
%, o, ERI 201013.Q044
) S #)
Ms. Jennifer C. Sedlachek 4”)@ /:é; %'/
ExxonMobil Refining & Supply - Global Remediation 2« %3 %
4096 Piedmont Avenue #194 Qf&
Oakland, California 94611 ®.
%

Subject: Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report, Fourth Quarter 2004, Former Exxon

Service Station 7-3006, 720 High Strest, Oakland, California.

INTRODUCTION

At the request of ExxonMobil Oil Corporation (ExxonMobil), Environmental Reselutions, Inc. (ERI)
performed fourth quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring and sampling activities at the subject site.
Relevant tables, plates, and attachments are included at the end of this report. Currently, the site is
vacant,

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING SUMMARY

Gauging date: 11/2/04
Sampling date: 11/2/04

Wells gauged and sampled: MW1, MW2, MW3, MW6, and MW14

GConcurrently sampled:

Data Provided by:
Laboratory:
Analyses performed: EPA 8015B
EPA 8021B
EPA 8260B

Waste disposal:

No

TestAmerica Incorporated, Nashville, Tennessee

TPHd, TPHg
BTEX
MTBE, ETBE, TAME, TBA, EDB, 1,2-DCA, DIPE

249 gallons purge and decon water delivered to
Romic Environmental Technologies
Corporation on 11/05/04

6071 North McDowell Boulevard, Petaluma, California 94954 707-766-2000 FAX 707-789-0414
Lake Forest = Petaluma + Seatfle + Phoenix



ERI 201013.0044 Former Exxon Servi ion 7-3008, Qaklan: lifornia January 21, 2005
DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION

ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Mr. Amir Gholami

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Chuck Headlee

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

156156 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Qakland, California 94612

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for ExxonMobil,
and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party’s sole risk.

Please call Mr. Robert A. Saur, ERI's project manager for this site, at (707) 766-2000 with any questions
regarding this report.

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

Lyz A. Cullmann
Senior Staff Geologlst

2 il (i

35.9
John B. Bobbitt ‘{ C'
R.G. 4313
Aftachments: Table 1A: Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data - S
Table 1B: Additional Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampllngﬂata ET
Plate 1: Site Vicinity Map
Plate 2: Generalized Site Plan
Ptate 3: Groundwater Elevation Map

Attachment A; Groundwater Sampling Protocol
Attachment B: Laboratory Analytical Report and Chain-of-Custody Record
Attachment C: Waste Disposal Documentation



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPUING DATA
Former Exxon Service Siation 7-3006
720 High Streel
Oakland, Califemia

(Page 1cf 8)
Well iD¥ Sampling suBJ oTwW Elev. TPHd MTBE B T E X EHCss TOG
{TOC) Data <,
MW1 1/20/1984 HNLPH
(12.87} 02/02-03/94 NLPH 880 40 7 <50 — <05 5 <05 07 — -
31071594 HLPH 8.31 4.56 — — — —_ — — _ — —
42211994 NLPH 7.95 4.92 — - - — - - - - —
BS/10-11/94 NLPH 748 539 100 <50 - <05 <0.5 «0.5 16 - -
62711594 NLPH 768 522 — - — - — — — —_ —
8/34/1994 NLPH 939 348 - - - — — - — - —
B/29/1594 HNLPH 982 a4 <50 <50 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — —
10/25/1994 MLPH 10.19 2.68 — <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 —_ -
11130/1994 NLPH 397 3.90 - - - - — — — - -
12/27/1994 NLPH 744 5.43 - — —_ - - - - —_ —_
2061985 NLPH 5M 746 —_ <50 100 0.52 <0.5 <0.5 =0.5 — -
6771995 NLPH 782 5.25 81 <50 3.5 «0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — -
B/AB/1995 NLPH 10,02 2.85 82 <50 B <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - _
141/1985 NLPH 10.74 2.13 160 <50 8.9 <05 <0.5 «<0.5 <0.5 — -
27474996 NLPH 781 L.06 100 <50 78 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <Q.5 — —
6/10/1968 MLPH T47 §.40 93 <50 71 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =50 —_
B/24/4956 NLPH 10.42 2.45 83 <50 9.5 <0.8 <0.5 <0Q.5 <Q.5 — —_
12141119596 NEPH &8.50 4.37 81 <50 7.2 <0.5 =045 <0.5 <0.5 -— -
31971987 NLPH 914 a7 78 <50 6.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 — —
B/4/5GT NLPH 982 .08 58 <50 60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — —
6211097 NLPH 1028 2.61 150 <80 54 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 =<0.5 — —
120271997 NLPH 9.32 355 88 <50 51 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
32411598 HNLPH - X2 6.43 58 <50 56 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 — e
6/23/1996 NLPH 923 .84 B4 «50 3.8 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 — -
8/19/1998 NLPH 991 2.96 81 <50 26 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 —_— _—
12/30/1998 NLPH a1 .66 80 <50 4.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — —
/24719929 NLPH 553 734 843 <50 4.95 <0.5 <0.5 <0Q.5 <Q.5 — —
B/22/1999 NLPH 732 548 83.5 <50 37 <0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - =
912011999 NLPH 890 387 52.9 <50 4.81 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 — -
122111999 NLPH 894 393 &0 <50 10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 <0.5 —_ _—
3212000 NLPH 534 75 — <80 4.5 <05 <05 <05 <05 — -
33012001 NLPH 529 758 9 <50 10k <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 - —
{12.79) 111172001 Wil sunvayed in compliance with AS 2886 requirernents.
n 31172002 NLPH 539 7140 <50.0 116 110/160 k 1.1¢ <050 <050 <0.50 — -
311/2003 NLPH 843 6.18 <50 153 188/179 k <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 - -
312612004 NLPH &.18 661 74 <50.0 171k <0.50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 _— —
111212004 NLPH 644 6.33 75 145 137 k 050 <0.5 <05 <05 — -
M2 12011994 e [NR] — - - - - — - _ — - -
(12.98) 02/02-02/94 ~—NR] - - — - - - - — - — —
W10MEB4 Bal 6.96 802 - - - - - - - - —
412211994 [oe] - - - - - —_ — — - — -
a5/10-11/94 Gl — - — - — — —_ — — - —
6127/1994 Sheen 7.10 5838 — — - — — — - — —
83111994 Shagn 8.58 440 — - — — — — — — —
872011994 Shean .11 3.87 —_ - — -— - —_ -— - -
10/25/1994 Shean 7.78 822 — — - - - - - - -
11/30/1994 — 7.33 5865 — — — —_ - — — — —
12127711994 Sheen 6.77 621 e - - - - - - - —
24671885 Sheen 5.00 7.98 — — e - _ —_ —_ - —
6/7/1995 Shesn 7.4 584 - - —_ — — _ — — —_
8/18/1995 Sheen 10,82 216 —_ —_ — — B — - - -
MHAS Sheen 11.65 1.33 — — — — — - - - —
27841986 Sheen 83% 4.59 - - - - - - - - -_
B/19/1986 Sheen B85 6.43 — — — — — - - — —
9/241986 Sheen 11.56 1.42 - - e - - — - — —
1211111996 Sheen 8.0z 4.95 - - - - - - - - -
318/1897 Sheen 863 4.35 - — — " o - — - —_
6/4/1997 Sheen 1057 2.4 — — - - — - — — -
21087 Sheen 11.51 1.47 — — — —_ —_ — — — e
120211997 NLFH 1124 1.74 820 1,400 57 15 28 8.8 <25 - -
Erafai- ) NLPH 5.0 6.92 2,000 7400 <50 1,404 350 430 1,500 — -
8/23/1998 Sheen 11.06 142 2,900 180 9.5 3.2 0.58 0.92 13 - -
9r29/1998 NLPH 10.51 247 180 290 2.3 <0.80 0.58 18 15 _ —
12/30/1988 NLPH 8.83 3.15 700 520 18 17 0.86 2.8 35 — -
3724719899 NLPH 447 8.51 1,440 14,000 <40 1,300 336 788 3,420 - -_



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006

720 High Strest
Oakland, California
{Page 2 of B)
Wall ID ¥ Sampling SUBJ DTW Elav. TPHd TPHy MTBE B T E X EHCas TOG
{TQC) Date .foat... e eenepereeeteeeee e . .

MW2 (cont.) 06/22/99 NLPH 6.42 6.56 2,310 1,080 252 543 149 8.8 107 - -
(12.98) 09/29/99 NLPH 800 498 2,720 517 154 a5 748 128 152 - -
1221199 NLPH 810 488 6,300 3,200 < 360 55 120 106 - -
03/21/00 j - - - — — — — — — - —
03/30/01 NPH 308 8,68 510 200 110% 72 <05 24 21 - -—

(13.06) 10101 Well survayed n compliance with AR 2886 requiromants.
n 031102 NLPH 3.78 8.28 293 <1,000 €2.0/30 k <104 <100 <100 <100 — —_
0311403 NLPH 549 7.57 422 1,480 325/428 k. 2719 3.0 a8 18.9 — -
0327104 NLPH 465 B.41 184 64 131k 6.80 05 0.5 1.2 - —_
1102104 NLPH 443 8.63 56 52.0 800k 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
WMW3 01/20/84 Shean 824 4.68 — — - — — - - -— —
{12.02) O0202-03/04 Shean 768 5.4 - - - — — — — - —
0310/94 Shean T24 5.68 — - — — - - - — -
04122194 Sheen 679 B.13 — - —_ — - — — — —
O510-11/94 Sheen 643 8.49 - - - - - — — — -
06/27/94 0.01 [NR] 897 595 — - — - - —_ — - -
08131404 Sheen .41 4.81 — - - — — — — — —
09/29/94 Sheean 8.97 3.95 - - — — —_ —_ — a— —
10/25/94 Sheen 9.43 3.49 — — - — — — — — —
11/28/94 — 7,18 573 - — — — - - — - -
12/27/94 Shean 6.64 8.28 — - — - —_ — — — —
02/06/95 Sheen 4.87 8,05 — - - — — . - — —_
0a/07195 Shaen 7.405 5.87 — —_ — — — - — — —
09/18/95 Sheen 10.61 23 - - — - - — — — .
11/01/35 Shean 11.58 134 - —_ — - - —_ - — —_
02114198 Sheen B34 4.58 — —_ — —_ - - — — —
06/19/86 Shesn 8.35 6.57 - — - — — — — - —
09124136 Sheen 1145 147 — — - —_ — — — —_ —
12711198 NLPH 7.86 503 17,000* 4,800 3¢ 340 <5.0 82 20 - —
OA4EGT NLPH 9.83 309 3,000 1,800 Bt 160 11 5.6 10 — —
08/04/57 NLPH 10,43 249 8,000 020 11 15 28 24 <20 — —
COG2GT Sheen 1245 047 —_ — - — — — —_ — —
12/02/97 NEPH 1121 1M 8,700 a2t Fal 10 Zi <1.0 27 - e
03/24/98 NLPH 5.3 599 4,600 1,500 5 5,500 <5.0 <8.0 <5.0 - -
08/23/98 MNPH C113 1.749 39,000 1,2 9.4 53 <10 <1.0 <1.0 — —_
09/29/98 Sheon 10.46 246 2,600 540 <5.0 6.8 1.8 t.4 23 - -
12/30/98 NLPH 972 320 11,000 4,000 <50 74 <10 <10 <10 — —
02410 Shean 436 8.56 3850 2,330 <20 <50 <50 <50 <50 — -
06l22/00 NLPH 622 6.70 6,860 1.470 <10 492 <285 <25 <2.5 -— —
09/29/98 NLPH 810 4.82 2,2901 315 <50 (X ] 3.07 <10 2.54 - -
12121189 NLPH 789 4.43 37,000 6,600 4 22 5 5.1 34 — -
01/26/00 NLPH 5,48 7.44 2,800h - — — - _ - — -
D321/00 i - - - - - - - — - - —
0¥30/01 NLPH 4.02 8.90 2,000 880 30 K 130 <0.5 12 24 — -

{13.71) 11701707 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
n 0ar11/02 NLPH 472 392 18,160 <2,500 1301175 k 165 <250 <250 <250 - —
01103 NLPH 623 148 1,180 887 1221118 k e 0.8 11 2.0 — -
03/26/04 NLPH 547 8.24 18,500 1350 BB.4k 308 1.8 <0.8 38 —_ -
11102/04 NLPH 530 841 3,620 466 308k 324 <05 <0& 4.7 - -
MW4 1720194 —[NR] - - — - - — — — — - —-
(12.r7) DHUZOI =[] - — — — - - - — - - —
03/10/94 [Be] Tz 5.55 — - - — - — - - -
022104 [oel - - — — - - - - - — -
05M10-11/84 [5c] - - - — - - — — — — —
06/27/94 0.0t [NR] .50 8.27 — — — — - - — —_ -
08/31/94 .02 [MR} 7.84 483 - —_ —_ — — —_ — — —
09/20/04 £.63 [NR} 543 4.34 - — - — — — - - —
10125194 Sheen 024 353 — — — — - — —_ - —
1113004 —_ 677 B.00 — - - — - . - — —
12127194 Shean .14 6.83 - —_ - — — — - - —
02/p6/95 Sheen 4.87 7.90 — — — —_ - —_ — — -
06/07/95 Sheen 8.0 588 - - - - — . - — -
0918/95 Sheen 9.59 318 - — — - - - - - _
11/07/85 Shesn 11.82 125 - — - — - - — — —
02/14/95 Sheen B.S6 421 — - - - — — — - _
06/10/96 Shesn 6.0% 668 - —_ - — - — — — -
08124196 Shesn 10.20 257 - — - — - — - - —
12/11/98 Shaon 7.78 4.89 — — —_ - _— _ —_ — —_
03(19/97 Shesn 8.58 421 - - . — e — — — -
UBi0d/aT Shoon 9.31 346 —_ - - — - — — — —
08/02/87 Sheen 10.00 21 —_ - — - - — — - -




TABLE 1A
GUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONTTORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Siroot
Qaktand, Califomia
(Page 30f8)
Welt ID # Sampling SuUBt oW Elav. TPHd TPHy MTEE B T E X EHCsa TOG
(TOC) DCate S crere s fanl...oeicniansd > Bttt n erare e e oa et o b st et arar e e B e e P
WW4 {cont.) 1202007 HLPH 872 4.05 18,000 1,500 50 <25 .7 3.0 10 - -
12717 03/24/98 NLPH 579 5.98 8,400 540 38 0.5 4.4 16 54 — —
082398 Shaen 4.50 4.7 7.500 1,000 25 33 <20 <2.0 2.0 - —
02129/08 Sheen 977 3.00 65,000 7.300 <50 <10 <10 <10 <10 - —
12/30/08 Shean 8.54 4.23 12,000 1,000 170 a8 51 <25 4.1 — —_
0324/09 Shean 441 838 20,500 1,300 4.40 2.64 <1.0 <14 <t.0 - -
06122189 NLPH 571 7.06 8,760 1470 <19 404 <25 <2.5 <25 - —
9129499 NLPH 7.32 545 24709 589¢ 8.12 12.6 <10 <10 <14 - -
1212149 NLPH 7.58 519 230,000 2,000 <2 <0.5 0.56 19 18.6 - —
01/26K00 NLPH 5.85 692 3,200h - — - - - o - -
4321200 HLPH 3.54 8.19 5,900 27 13 8.8 0.83 <0.5 36 - -
ovaiat . - —_ —_ — — — — _ - - —
0311702 j — — —_ — — — - — — — —_
103 ] - - - - - - - — - - —-
03726704 j — - — — — — —_ - - — —
11/02/04 i - — — - - - - - - — —
MW5 C7/18/88  Well Destroyed
M6 01/20/04 ~{NR]} - — - — — — — — - — —
(1427 Up2-gne4 —NR) — - - - - — — — - — -
03/10/94 fic] 182 8.45 — — — - - — - - -
04/22/94 M0e] — — - . — —_ — - _ _ -~
051011484 [3e] - —_ —_ — — — — — —_— - —_—
06/27/94 Shoen T 8.50 - — - - — - — - -
08/31/94 Shoon 9.02 5.26 - - - - - - — —_ -
092904 Sheen 951 4.76 - — - - - - — - -
10/28/04 Sheen 983 4.34 - - — — - - - - -
1113/94 - 845 6.22 — - - - — — — — -
12127504 — 7.54 8.3 — - — — - - —_ - -
Q2108095 Sheen 5.98 841 — —_ - - - — — — -
V610795 Shean 8.07 620 - — — — — e - - -
0818/95 Sheen 10.54 373 - — — —_ - Ed - - -
110195 Shean 1141 286 — -_ - _ _ — — - -—
0214/98 Sheen 917 5.10 - — B - - — - - -
06/19/96 Sheen 7.13 T.14 - — — L~ - - - - -
0924196 Shesn 11.24 3.03 — - - - - - — e -
1211/66 NLPH 6.20 507 2,900 9,100 <100 2,114 22 160 260 - —
03/58/97 NLPH 10.14 413 3800 24,000 250 5.800 a1 1,300 1,800 - —
we/04/87 NLPH 10.58 .64 3,300 20,000 27 4,400 <50 540 440 - —
09/02/97 M.PH 11.02 3.25 2100 8,300 <25 1,800 <25 140 170 — -
1HOHST NLPH 1045 382 2,300 8,800 <100 1,100 <20 77 74 - -
03/24/98 NLPH 7.09 7.18 3,800 20.000 <250 4,300 <60 2200 1,500 — —
08/23/98 Sheon 2.79 4.48 4,100 19,000 <500 3400 <100 {800 1,100 — —
09/29/96 NLPH 10.56 mn 2300 8,600 <100 2,100 25 300 260 — —
12/30/08 NLPH 997 4.30 2,700 6,800 <128 1.600 <35 B4 200 - -
03r24i89 Sheen 5.02 9.25 2,870 12,600 <20 3,380 16.5 221 180 — —
06/22/99 NLPH 6.91 736 5470 8,720 <40 2400 =<i¢ 767 144 - -—
09/29/99 NLPH 8.66 581 1,370g 56,3104 <250 <25 <25 133 <25 B -
12721569 NLPH 8.87 570 2,300 3800 12 ;1] 33 84 a5 — —
0321700 j -_ -_ - — —_ - — - -— - -
0330/61 NLPH 3.66 10.61 2,000 9200 <5k k3] 9.1 130 k1 — —
{14.23} 15/01/01  Waell survayed In compliance with AB 2586 requiraments.
n 03/11/02 MNLPH 455 8.60 1,460 7.660 45.0/<5.0k 2200 250m 410 285 — —
D110 NLFH 5.79 B.44 1,100 5,120 15.71.80 k 920 az 3.0 194 - -
03/26/04 MNUPH 522 .01 596 5.090 0.70k 1,130 147 164 62.9 — —
1110204 NLPH A.84 839 1,000 4,320 0,80 k 3 36 178 5.0 v —_
MW7 020004 NLPH 867 6.17 - — —_ - - - - — bt
(14.84) D2402-03/94 NLPH 847 8.37 1,300 2,900 — 79 5 8.2 1] - 4,701
031004 NLPH 824 8.6¢ - — —_ - - - — - —
04122404 NLPH 7.95 689 — - — — e - — - -
05/10-11/94 HLPH 753 7™ 1,300 2400 - 88 58 5.2 18 - 1,404
D6/27/4 NLPH a.m 6.83 - - — - —_ - - - -
08/31/94 NLPH 8.1% 5485 - - - - - - - - -
09/20/94 NKLPH 4.66 5.19 56 1,800 — | 31 35 78 - —
10/25/54 NLFH 9.96 4,88 €9 1400 - 5t 15 24 6.8 — —




CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1A

Formaer Exxon Sarvice Statien 7-3006

720 High Street
Qakland, Califomla
{Page 4 of 8)
Wall [D # Sampling SURJ oW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTEE B T E X EHCsa TOG
[Toc} Date
MW7 (cont)  11A0/84 _ - — — — — — — —
(14.64) 12/27/94 - — - - - - - - —
(G206/65 NLFH ] .05 1,300 2,500 - 130 <10 <10 <16 1100 -
08107105 KLPH 773 EAL 1,200 2400 39 Eal 5 76 14 1,008 -
08/18/85 KLPH 9.81 503 1,100 1,800 <25 17 <50 <B4 <5.0 870 -
+1/01/95 NLPH 103.56 428 1,700 3,000 <13 27 il 25 <2.5 1,400 -—
02/14/98 NLPH .04 6.80 1,200 1,800 <25 59 <50 <5.1 <60 840 -
06/19/96 NLPH 7.33 751 1,400 2,000 <25 96 <B.0 <B.0 58 1,000 —
Dof24/96 NLPH 1010 474 1,100 a5l <28 8.8 <50 <5.0 <5.0 910 -
121196 NLPH 8.50 6.3 1,600 2,500 <10 50 <0 6.4 30 1,100 —
0397 NLPH B.88 5.96 840 2,700 <25 81 - 2H 21 68 580 —_
06/04/97 NLPH 938 5.48 1,000 1,900 <25 45 <2.0 8.3 13 T80 -
09/0297 NLPH 2.69 515 790 1,700 <25 F] 22 <2.0 59 740 —
122kt NLFH 865 619 1,100 2,000 14 33 22 2.0 58 —_ -
03/24/95 NLPH 5,40 8.44 a50 2,300 «25 73 <B.0 <5.0 22 - —
Da/23/08 NLPH 834 £.50 1,600 4,100 140 80 <5.0 12 20 e —
Q9129095 HNLPH .76 5.08 630 700 <50 27 1.3 24 53 — —
123008 NLPH B.86 5.98 1,700 1,400 <50 17 77 28 18 - _
03124709 Sheen 548 ©.36 860 1,740 673 5.2 278 433 151 — —
06/22f09 NLPH 6.54 B30 5,330 3,250 <40 595 296 2.89 6.38 - _
Qe/20/99 NLPH 845 5.39 1.750g 1,360a <25 307 <25 5.02 632 — —
12121799 NLPH 839 6.45 4,600 2,900 <2 47 2 1.7 8.53 - —
03421/00 NLPH 472 1 1,500 780 <2 43 2 22 10.8 -
12121/00  Well destrayed
MWS 01/20/84 Sheen 8.90 4.55 — - — - — — — — -
{13.45) 12/02-03/94 Shean 8.58 487 — - — — - - - - -
03/10/94 Shoen 746 6.29 - - - - - - - - -
0422154 Shesn 7.4 611 - - - - — - — - -
05/10-11/94 Shesn 7.04 .41 - — - e - - - - -
06/27/94 Sheen 6.01 7.44 — - - - - — — — .
08/31/64 Shesn 6.26 416 - — — — e -— —_ - -
to/20/04 Sheen 8.76 269 — — — — — - — — —
10726094 Shesn 10.05 340 - — — — - - - - -
11/30/94 — 7.68 577 — - - - - - - - -
12027194 Sheen 711 6.34 — - — — — —_ - — -
D2/08/95 Sheen 539 B.OG - - - - - — - - -
060705 Shoen .53 5.2 - — — - —_ - - - —
oarels Shoon 9.84 3.51 - — — - - - - - -
11101485 Sheen 1047 2.88 - —_ — - -~ —_ - - —
0214196 Shean 827 518 — —_ . — - —_ —_ — —
0619/96 Sheen 6.88 B.57 - - — — - - - - -
09/24/96 Shean 1013 332 —_ — —_ - —_ - —_ —_ -
1211196 Shesn 8.53 4.92 —_— - —_ - - - - - -
Qa7 Shean 4.09 4.36 — — - -_— - —_ - - -—
06/04/87 Sheen 8.52 3.3 - — — - - - - - —
05/02/67 NLFH 8.72 373 8000 20,000 <50 &7 <50 850 &G0 — -
12102/87 NLPH 8.83 462 2,700 6,800 130 83 <10 <10 100 - -
D3/24/98 NI.FH B.52 693 2,900 10,000 <125 180 <25 470 330 - —
062366 MNLPH 2.02 443 3700 0,000 <50 140 <10 460 260 — —
09/29/98 NLPH 872 i 3,800 12,000 130 46 <10 340 180 -— -
1230/98 MLPH 9.08 439 3.000 14,600 140 170 <25 230 160 — —
Dd/z4/99 Shoen 521 8.24 2,280 13,600 28 236 53.2 45 326 Ll -
06/22/99 Shesn 6.51 .84 4010 13,000 2Ry 174 .0 186 134 - —
og/za/9 NLFH Bz 5.23 21709 5,420 <25 204 <50 <50 38.5 — —
12121190 NLPH 841 5.04 2,100 4,700 <2 190 15 160 66.2 — —
Q3/21)00 NLPH 447 B.98 —_ 6,300 270 380 2 260 E& -
12£21/00  Wall destroyed
MWa 01/20i84 - o - — - — — — — - —_ -
(id.64) 02/02-03/64 - - — — - — _ - — — — —
031 a4 NLPH 6.90 7.74 — - - - - — — — -
04122154 NLPH 7.38 726 - - — — - —_ - - —
05110-11/94 NLPH £.96 1.68 - — - - - - - - -
DE/2TIo4 NLPH 7.85 599 - - - - - - - - —
08/31/94 NLPH 8.67 8T - — — - - - - - -
09i28/04 NLPH 8.9 545 <50 <5l - <05 <05 <05 <05 - -
10/25/04 NLPH 9.65 4.08 <50 <50 — <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 — —




TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPUING DATA
Formar Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Stroet
Qakdand, Califomia
(Page 5 of 8)
Well IO # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X EHCas TOG
(TOC) Date <,

MWS {cant.) 11/30/34 - 838 8.26 —_ - - - — — — - —
{1464} 1227184 NLPH T8 7.35 — — — — - — — - —
02/06/85 NLPH 574 8.90 56 <50 — <0.5 0.5 <0.5 0.5 -— -
DB/0T/OS NLPH 833 65.31 72 <50 <25 €05 <0.% 0.5 0.5 - -
09/18/95 NLPH 828 8.36 60 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 - —
11701185 NLPH 10.08 4.55 61 <50 2.5 <05 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 - -
0214196 NLPH 6.26 8.38 83 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 —_ —
06/19/96 NLPH 665 7.96 68 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.5 <50 -
09/24/96 NLPH 972 4,92 <50 <50 <25 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 - -
12111196 NLPH 8.11 5.53 a1 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 - —
o3/19fa7 NLPH 172 8.92 140 <50 <25 0.83 <05 <05 <0.5 - -
aslodiar NLPH 8487 s77 <50 <50 <25 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 - -
o/02/97 HLPH 044 520 140 <50 25 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 —_ —
120297 NLPH 85.43 821 il <50 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - —
GN24438 NLPH 5584 280 82 <50 <25 <0.5 0.5 €05 <0.5 - -
062398 NLPH 7.81 6.83 6% <50 <25 <0.5 0.5 =0.5 <0.5 - -
o%29/08 NLPH 9.28 538 52 <50 <25 <0.5 0.5 Q.5 <0.5 - -
12130198 NLPH 828 636 74 <50 <25 <0.5 @5 “@5 <0.5 Lad -
DXN24/99 NLPH 4.74 9.90 711 b — —_ - - - - -
06122199 - — — — — — —_ _ — — — —
z9/ag NLPH 8.41 623 - - —_ — - — - - -
1221599 NLFH 8.20 .44 - - - - - - - - -
03r21/00 NLPH 4.80 10.08 - - - - - - - - -_—

1221000 Wall dostrayed
MW10 01720094 MLFH 8.40 585 — - - - — — — - _
(14.08) 02K02-03/64 NLPH 4.4 605 <50 <50 —_ <0.5 1 <05 18 - -
0310/94 NLPH 7.56 649 - - - — — — — — —
0412204 NLPH T35 6.70 — — — — — - - — —_
0510-11/84 NLPH 7.08 £.99 <50 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
27194 NLFH 7.58% 646 — — —_ — —_ — — — —
08/31/94 NLPH B.73 5.32 - — - - - - — - -
08/20/64 NLPH 807 4.68 <50 <50 - <0.5 <{.5 0.5 <08 - -
T25/54 NLPH 8.41 4.64 <50 <50 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/64 - T.82 6.43 - e - —_ - - — - -
1227/84 NLPH 7.01 7.04 - - — - —_ - - - -
D2/06/95 MLPH 560 8.45 —_ <6l <50 <0.5 <0.5 «0.5 <0.5 - -
0B/07/85 NLPH 712 6.93 <50 <50 <2.5 <D.B <0.5 <0.5 <{rL5 - -
091895 NLPH 854 5.51 <50 <50 =2.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - —
1105 NLPH .44 461 <50 <50 <2.5 <D.5 <05 <05 <5 - —
02/14/96 NLPH 9.36 4.69 Lo <60 <2.5 <0.5 «<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - —
0619/96 NLPH T332 6.73 <50 <50 <2.5 <Q.5 <0.5 0.5 <05 <50 -
09/24/96 NLPH 8.07 4.98 <50 <50 <2.B <05 <05 <05 0.5 -_— -
1211106 NLPH 773 6.32 87 <50 2.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 —_ -
Pcighelirg NLPH 1482 643 51 <50 <2.5 <05 <0.5 <05 0.5 - -
06/04/97 HNLPH 838 5687 <50 <50 <5 =05 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 — —
fa/02/07 NLPH 8.64 541 120 <50 <5 <05 <05 <0.5 0.5 - -
12102197 NLPH 722 6.83 <50 <50 <25 «0.5 <0.5 <D <05 — -
0324/98 MLPH 51 834 <50 <50 <25 0.5 0.5 <05 <0.5 — —_
06/23/90 RLFH 7.23 682 ] <50 2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - bl
(r29/68 NLPH 8.39 566 <50 <50 25 <0.5 D5 05 0.5 - —
1230/58 NLPH 7.74 6.31 58 <50 2.5 <05 <05 <0.5 0.5 - —-—
03/24/98 NLFH 4.74 93 <50 <50 <20 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 0.5 — —_
08/22/60 — - - — — - - - — — —- —
D9/29/99 MLPH 8.7 588 - - — — — — — — —
1221/99 NLPH T.B7 818 — —_ — - - - -— - —_

12200 Well destroyed
MW /2094 NLPH 9.61 384 -— - - —-_ - —_ - - -
(13.55) 0202-03/04 NLPH 9.56 38 180 <50 - <05 1 <0.5 a4 — —_
03/10/94 NLFH 850 4.96 — — - - —_ - - - -
O4/22/04 NLPH 847 5.08 - - - - - - - - -
05/10-11/94 NLPH 81z 5.43 1002 <50 —_ <0.53 <0.8 <05 32 —_ -
06127194 NLPH 865 4.80 - - - - - — - - —
08r31/84 NLPH 9.80 375 — — — - -— - - - -
09/29/94 NLPH 10.16 338 =50 <50 - <05 «.5 0.5 <0.5 - -
10/25/94 NLPH 1048 307 <5 <50 — <0.5 <5 <5 <0.5 — —
1173034 — 8.55 500 - - - — - - - - —



. TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Format Exxon Service Station 7-30056
720 High Street
Qakland, Caltfornia
. {Page 6 of 8)
Wall (03 # Sampling SUBJ oTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X EHCss TOG
{TOC) Date LN |- | U > B iviceoniincege s repnyernpngen aeeg ot pencosecnronnnesseconsrssss <o B sne s i e e e o
MW11 (oont)  12727/94 NLPH 7.98 5.57 - — - - - — — — —
(13.55) D2/06/95 NLPH 849 7.06 180 <50 - <05 05 <05 05 - -
0B{0TIO5 NLPM 7.98 557 50 <50 42 <0.5 @5 <5 <05 — —
09/18/85 NLPH 10.12 343 56 <50 32 <0.5 <05 <5 <05 P -
1401195 NLPH 10.75 280 170 <50 8 0.5 <05 <05 <05 — -
02/14/96 NLPH 8.03 552 76 <50 37 <0.5 0.5 <05 <05 - -
l 06/19/96 NLPH 7.85 570 -3 <50 &Y LY <06 <05 <05 <50 -
09/24/96 NLPH 1045 310 56 <50 40 @05 <05 <05 D5 - —
1211106 NLPH 9.02 4.55 110 <50 10 <05 0.5 <08 <05 - -
0319497 NLPH 916 439 100 <50 6.6 <05 <05 <05 <05 - -
06/04/07 NLPH 2.91 364 <50 <50 58 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 - -
09/02/97 NLPH 1025 330 180 <50 4.5 <05 €05 <5 <05 - -
12002197 NLPH 0.33 422 70 <50 58 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 - —
03/24/98 NLPH 6.77 678 <50 <50 4.1 <05 <05 <05 <05 - —
06/23/08 NLPH 8.99 456 70 <50 <5 <0.5 0.5 <05 <05 - -
09/29/98 NLPH .89 366 76 <50 77 <08 @0 <05 <05 - -
12/30/08 NLPH 9.17 438 7 <50 35 0.5 .5 <05 <05 — -
03124199 NLPH 5.79 e £8.2 <50 4.51 <05 120 <05 <05 — -
06/22/99 - - - - - - - - - - - -
0al20/00 HLPH 914 Fytl — - - — - - - - -
1212199 NLPH 8.01 4.54 - - - - - - — - —
. 03/21/00 NLPH 5.58 7.87 - - — — — _ - - —
122100 Well destroyexd
MW12 01/20/94 NLPH 7.81 4.80 - —_ - - - - - - -
{12.61) O22-0HGA NLPH 7.22 5.39 18,000 48,000 - 4000 2700 2900 9,900 - -
03/10/84 NLPH B.16 6.45 - — - - — — - — -
0422194 NLPH 831 8.3 - - — - - - - - -
05/110-11/04 MLPH 6.8 B.45 8200 46,000 - 30,003 1,600 2800 9,100 - -
06/27/84 NLPH 6.55 6.06 - - — - - - — - -
' 08/31/94 NLPH 7.57 4.84 - - — — — —_ — — —
09/29/94 Sheen 8.52 4.00 - - - - - - - - -
10/26/94 Sheen B.74 3.87 — - — — — - — — -
11/30/94 - 873 288 - — - - - - - - -
12/30464 NLPH B.17 B.4d4 — — — — — — - - -
l 02106185 Sheen 4.44 B.17 - - - — —_ — - - -
08/07/55 Shaen 659 8.02 - - - — - — — - -
09/18/55 Sheen 896 3.65 — - - - - - — - -
19101195 Sheen 10.75 .80 - - — — — — — - -
02/14/68 Sheen 7.3 4.88 - - - —_ - — - - -
l 618706 Shaen 530 6.81 - - — — — — - - -
09/24/96 Sheen 9.14 a.47 e - - - — - - —- —
12011786 Sheon 731 530 - - - — — — - - -
03/16/97 Shesn 0.06 265 - - - —_ — - - — -
06/04/T Sheen 8.81 380 - _ - - - - — - -
09/02/97 Sheen 893 368 - — - - -~ — - - —
1200207 NLPH 841 420 3,600 45,000 <250 1,500 560 3400 8,700 - -
03/24/58 NLPH 5.37 724 B,B0D 42,000 <280 820 280 2,800 8800 - -
o6/za/08 Shean 843 418 7,800 38,000 560 1,000 200 2300 4,800 - -
09/29/98 Sheen 0.84 287 21,000 4p,000 <BOC 1,100 150 2,200 3100 - -
12130098 Sheen w47 414 49,000 79,000 <500 1,400 400 3300 8500 - -
03/24/99 Sheen art a.90 5070 40,800 20 328 182 1,860 3930 - -
06122499 Sheean 401 770 15,000 4,800 109 203 244 1,530 3,790 —_ —_
Q9/29/99 NLPH 7.41 620 6,830g 22,500 194 422 726 1,780 2270 - -
. 12121109 NLPH 7.48 5.15 10,000 25,000 <40 580 2 1400 1,960 - -
03/21/00 NLPH 387 8.04 4,400 23,000 860 2] 33 1600 3,200 - -
V3001 - - - — - - - - - - —_ -
o11/02 ] — — — - - — - — — — —
03/11/03 i - — - - - - — — - — —_
l 1102104 ] - - - - - - - - - — -
Mw13 01/20/94 NUPH 9.08 6.12 -~ - —_ — - - - - -
{14.20} 02/02-0/94 NEPH B75 545 8,100 41,000 - 3800 1,500 2700 9,500 — -
0310194 Sheen 746 8.24 - - - —_ — — - — -
D4/22784 Sheen 778 6.42 — - — — — - - — -
05/10-11/94 NLPH 761 6.69 15,000 39,000 - 3,400 630 2400 8,800 - -
D6/Z7/94 NLPH 797 8.23 - - - - - - - - —
08131104 NLPH 921 4.99 — — — _ - - — - -
' 09/29134 NLFH 961 4.68 a20 57,000 - 2,100 470 2800 8,100 - -




TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Formar Exxon $ervica Station 7-3006

720 High Streat
Dakland, Califormia
(Paga T of )
Well ID # Sampling suel DTW Elov. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E x EHCss TOG
[TOCY Date e oL A <.,
MWA1S {cont)  10/25/94 Shisen 093 427 - — — - — — — — —
{14.20) 11/30/94 - 816 .04 - - - - - - - . -
12127194 — 781 6.59 - — - - - — - - —
02/06/95 Shean 589 831 -— - - - - - - - -
06/07/95 Sheen 8.085 6.15 _ — —_ ame - —_ - _ —_
09518/95 Shioen 2.4 426 - - —_ -_ - - - - -
1101185 Shoen 10,45 arz2 — — — — — — — —_ —
02/14/96 Shesn 888 532 - - —_ —_ — - - - -
D6/19/98 Sheen 722 6.88 - - — — — — — — —
09/24/98 Sheen 1027 3483 — — — — - — — -— —
1211196 Sheen 877 543 e e - —_ —_ — -— - -
397 Sheen D46 4.4 - - — —_ — — — — —
0a/04/a7 Shean .59 461 — - - - — - - - —
n9/mzia7 Sheen 968 4.52 - -— ~— —_ - - - — -
12/02/87 NLPH 9.16 5.04 16,000 4,008} <250 10 <5l 820 1,000 - -
0324/98 NLPH 671 r.44 1,700 5,600 88 110 6.0 420 30 - -
CB/2398 NLPH 887 533 3800 12,000 200 120 <20 00 300 —_ -
05720/98 HLPH 279 441 2400 4,500 1] 130 12.0 410 200 —_— —
12/30/98 HNLPH 2403 5.17 2,000 6,700 820 100 11 400 250 - -
3/24/99 Shean 4.91 9.29 L 3,730 155 3549 1.58 150 112 —_ -
06/22/99 Sheen 5.66 B.54 4,090 ¥.226 864 290 <5.0 466 318 —_ -
Hi2o/ea NLPH 862 5.50 1.060g 5,200 103 83.0 5.80 322 126 —_ -
12/21/99 NLPH 859 5.41 1,800 4,400 <2 52 18 adn 115 - -
twz1/00 ] — - - — - - - - - - -
1H00 Well destroyed
Mw14 01/20/04 - — — — — — - - - - - —
(15.18} 02102-03/94 i - - — — — — —_ —_ —
0310/ NLPH 7.84 7.34 — — — —_ — — a— _— —_
0422104 HLPH 8.00 T.18 - - —-— -— - - - - -
05/10-11/84 NLPH 783 7.25 11,002 300 — 27 7.8 2 27 - -
08/27/94 HLPH 8.19 §.99 - - - —_ - - - - -
0851104 NLPH 9.44 574 — - —_ - - —_ - — -
0129/94 NLPH 9.82 5.38 NA 300 1,600 0.5 <05 0.9 1.3 — -
10/25/84 HNLPH a.99 5.1% MA 200 210 <05 <05 08 <0.5 —_ -
11/30/94 — B.1G 7.02 - —_ - — —_ —_ —_ - —
12127194 Sheen B.i5 T.03 — _ —_ - - —_ - - -
02/06/98 NLPH 7.18 8.00 1.200 260 - <1.0 <10 <1.0 <14 — 400
OBI07/95 NLPH T.70 T.48 1100 L70] <35 <0.5 <05 38 <05 450 -
091898 NLPH 0.88 530 1,800 1,300 <10 <20 <20 <20 3 1,200 —_
11701785 NLPH 10.56 4.62 2,700 1,100 <13 <25 <25 32 31 1,800 -
02/14/86 NLPH 9.08 610 1,500 470 <25 0.5 0.5 1.3 <0.5 680 —
0619/96 NLPH §50 668 2,000 610 <12 «2.5 <25 <5 <5 470 -
09/24/%6 NLPH 10.23 4495 5,100 1,000 <25 <50 <50 <540 <5.0 4,500 -
12/11/86 NLPH 908 6.09 21001 1,190 <10 <240 <20 <2.0 33 750 -
031997 NLPH 789 7.18 1,400 €80 <25 0.85 17 25 8.3 470 —_
06/04/97 RLPM 930 588 1.500 730 <2.5 «1.2 <12 a5 53 590 —
09/02/97 NLFH 8.92 526 1,800 810 <50 <50 <54 <5.0 8.8 1,300 -
1200287 NLPH 213 6.05 1,200 SH <25 0.85 0.5 <0.5 7 — -
03/24/98 NLPH 8.52 6.66 1,300 650 57 1.7 <10 <1.0 23 - e
D6/23/98 NLPH 869 g.48 1100 470 <25 0.5 15 14 3.0 — —
059/29/95 NLPH .41 577 930 570 <25 <050 (.50 25 as _ —
12/30/08 NLPH 9.31 587 2,000 420 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 28 — -
03/24/99 NLPH 423 10.95 938 456 <240 0.6 <05 0685 <05 —_— -
DBE/22/99 NLPH 724 1.4 1,720 403 <20 <0.5 0.5 <05 <0.5 — -
09/29/99 NLPH 941 577 927g 388 <2.5 1.3 <05  0.864 207 - —_
12/21/99 NLPH 893 8.28 1,400 420 <2 0.81 0.5 <05 83 —_ —_
03121/00 NLRH 578 9.42 - 390 <2 14 <05 082 4.5 - -
033001 NLPH 421 10.87 =] 330 <Bk <05 <05 13 303 —_ —_
(15.14) 1101201 Well surveyed in compliance with AR 2888 requirements.
n 0311102 NLPH 4.87 1027 954 146 1.40/0.8 k <0.50 <0.5¢ 13413 570 _ —_
0311403 NLPH 8.9 B.1& 1,020 a3t <05 <0.50 “0.5 .5 <05 —_ -
O3/26/04 NLPH 7.82 7.32 586 235 <0.50 k 1.20 fel:} [1X:3 14 —— —_
11/02/04 NLPH 7.06 408 1,140 282 .60 k 0.90 0.5 18 7.2 -_— _
MW15 0120094 MLPH 7.48 625 - - - - - - —_ — -
{13.73) 02/02-03/94 NLPH 7.30 .43 1,200 4,300 ne 24 BT 170 26 — —
QW04 NLPH 732 641 - - - - — - - — —
DAf22/04 NLPH . BET 706 - - - — - - - — -



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Sarvice Station 7-3006

720 High Street
Oaidand, California
{Page 8 of 8)
Wall ID# Sampling suaJ DTW Elav, TPHd TPMg MTBE B T E X
{TOC} Dhate L — feat. v > e e e s B e e e et s
MW15 {cont.)  GE/FD-11/04 NLPH 8.81 792 1,400 3.900 - 16 <0.5 150 13
(13.73) 62711984 NLPH 8.14 754 - s — - — e -
B{31/1984 NLPH 7.20 653 — - - - - - —_
$/29/1994 NLPH 7.76 597 420 2,500 - Bl 15 48 36
10/256/1994 Shesn 8.19 5.54 - - - == - - hand
1173011064 — 8.57 £.16 - —_ — — — - —
1202711984 NLPH 649 7.24 —_ - -— - - - —
21611995 Shesn 4.97 874 _ - - - - — -
6/7/1995 Sheen 714 .59 - - —_— — - - —
91811995 Sheen e.00 473 - —_ — -~ — - -
1111995 Sheen 10.67 308 - - - - - - -
211411986 Sheen r.27 46 - - - i - - -
8191996 Shaen 8.65 708 — - — - - - —
92411996 Sheen 9.45 4.28 — - - - - - -
12/11/1996 Shean 77 5.96 - - — — - —_ e
3119/1997 Sheen 8.15 558 — - - - b - -
B/4{1687 Sheen 842 811 - - - - - bl -
91211607 NLPH 9.04 4.69 480 1160 23 15 <2.0 " 4.9
12211097 NLPH 8.43 5.30 500 1,700 58 20 <5.0 " <54
J24/1998 NLPH B.35 7.38 450 2,100 =100 8§70 <20 <20 <20
6231998 NLPH 779 594 570 2,300 <25 440 <50 30 5.0
8/2911994 i - — - — — - - - —_
12/30119398 NLPH B.42 531 510 00 14 62 1.5 5.8 34
32411999 NLPH 4.88 904 kL] 1,480 127 181 115 258 <1.0
6/22/1999 NLPH 542 831 558 564 649 127 <0.5 3.28 138
9/29/11999 NLPH 7.08 £.65 308g 316 <5.0 144 7.5% 1.60 321
124211999 NLPH 7.5 €22 300 1,500 21 21 1.6 Q.67 59
3/21/2000 NLPH 3.61 1642 220 &80 <2 10 <0.5 <0.5 4.5
12/21/2000  Woelt destroyed
Notos:
SUBJ = Results of subjestive evaluation, fiquidphase hydrocarbon thickness in fest.
NLPH = No fiquid-phase hydrocarborts presant In well.
TOC = Elevation of op of well casing; relative to mean sea lavel.
DTW = Depth to water.
Elev. = Elavation of groundwatar. If liqui-phase hydrocarbons present, elevation adjusted using TOC - [DTW - {PT x 0.8]].
[} = Amount recovensd.
gal. = Gallens.
TPHd = Total petrofoumn: hydrocatbons as dissel analyzed using EPA Mathod 3510/6015 (modifled}.
TPHy = Total patroleuin hydrecarbons as gasaline ahalyzed using EPA Method S030/8015 (modHled).
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl sthar analyzed using EPA Method 8021E.
BTEX = Benzene, fofuene, athyibenzene, and total xylanes analyzed using EPA Mathod 80218,
TOG = Total ol and grease analyzed using Standard Method 5520,
EHCss = Extractabls Hyd bona s Stoddard Solvent anatyzed using EFA Method 8015.
EDB = 1.2-Dibromosgthane analyzed using EPA Mathod B260B.
1.2-DCA = 1,2-Dichioraethans analyzed using EPA Mathed B2608.
TAME = Tertiary amyi methyl ether analyzed using EPA Methad 82605,
TBA = Tertiary buty! alcohol analyzed 1tsing EPA Method 82608,
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 82608,
DIFE = Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 82608.
— = Not measured/Not analyzed.
< = Less than the indicated raporting limit shown by the labaratory.
a = A peak eluting earlier than benzene, suspected ta be MTBE, was present.
b = Sampla containers for TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE were broken In fransit.
< = Chromatogram patter: unidentified hydrocarbone G6 - C12.
d = Ch {ram pattem: tharsd gesoling C8 - C12.
a = Ch e 1 pattern: t gasoling C6 - C12 and unidentilled hydrocarbens £6 - G12.
f = Ch tegram pattem: diesel CF - C24 and unidentified hydrocarbons G4 - C36,
g = Chrumatogram patiern: unidentified hydrocarbons Co - G24.
h = Tatal petrofeum hydrocarbons as dleael analyzed using EPA Method 3510/8015 {modified), with silica gel cleanup.
H = Well inaccessible.
k = MEBE analyzad using EPA Method 52808,
3 = TPHd note: Analyst notes sampies regemble paint thinner mora than Steddard Solvent,
m = Analyis detected In trip blank and/or baller blank; rasult is suspect,
n = Higher reported TPH concentrations in groundwater may be dua to diffarent labaratory quantatation procedures.



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Sireet
QOakland, California
{Page 1 of 13}

Well 1D # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE
Date < ug/L >

Mw1 01/20/94 — — — - — —
02/02-03/94 - - — - - —
03/10/94 - — — - - —
04/22/94 — — — - — —
05/10-11/04 - - — - — —_
06/27194 e - — - —_ -
08/31194 — - — — — -
09/29/94 — — — —_ — -—
10/25/94 - — - — — -—
11/30/94 - - — — - —
12/27/94 — —_— — - — -
02/06/25 — — -— — —_ -—
06/07/95 - —_— - — —_ —
09/18/95 — — - —_ — —
11/01/95 — —_ — — —_ -
02/14/96 - - — - —_ -
06/19/96 —_ - —_ — — —
09724196 — — - - — -
12/11/96 — — — — — —
03/19/97 — - —_ — — —
08/04/97 — — —_ —_ — —
09/02/97 -— — —_ — - —
12/02/97 -— _— — — — —
03/24/98 — — — —_ —_ —
06/23/98 - —_ - - —_ -
09/29/98 — - — — —_ -
12/30/98 — - — — - —_—
03/24/99 — — — — - _
06/22/99 — - — — — —
09/29/99 - - — - —_— —
12/21/99 — — - — — —
03/21/00 — —_ - - — —
03/30/01 - —_— — — —_ _—
- 03/11/02 — —_ — — — —
0311103 —_ —_ — — — —
03/26/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 1.60 <0.50
11/02/04 <0.5¢ <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 1.80 <0.50

Mw2 01/20/94 --- -— — — - —
02/02-03/94 —_ ~— — —_ —_ —

03/10/94 — —_ - - — —

04/22/94 — —_ - -— — —

05/10-11/94 — —_ —_ - — —



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street
Qakland, California
(Page 2 of 13)

Well ID # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE
Date < ug/L >

MW?2 (cont.) 06/27/94 — — —_ —_ — _
08/31/94 - - — - — —
09/29/94 ——— —— — — — -
10/25/94 - - — _— — -
11/30/94 e — — — - —
12/27/94 — — — - — —
02/06/85 — — — - — —
06/07/95 —_ — — — — —
09/18/95 — — —_ — — -—
11/01/95 - — - — —_ -
02/14/96 — — — — — —_
06/19/96 - —_ —_ — — ——
09/24/96 -— — — — -— —

h 12/11/96 — — —_ — — —
03/19/97 — — J— — — —
06/04/97 — — - — — —_
09/02/97 — — - — — —
12/02/97 — — -— —— — —
03/27/98 - — —n — — —
06/23/98 —_ - — — — -
09/29/098 - - — — — —
12/30/98 — — — - — —
03/24/99 — — — - - —

- 06/22/99 — — — — — -
09/29/99 — — - — — —
12/21/99 — — — —e —_ —
03/21/00 - — — — —_— —
03/30/01 — — — —— —_ —
03M11/02 — — — — - —
0311103 — — — — — —
03/27/04 <0.50 290 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
11/02/104 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

MwW3 01/20/94 — - — —_— —_ —
h 02/02-03/94 - — — — —_ —

03/10/94 — - — — — -

04/22/94 - - — — — -

05/10-11/94 - — - — — —

06/27/94 — — — — — -

08/31/94 — —_ — — — —

(9/29/94 —_ — — —_ — —

10/25/94 — — — — - —_

11/28/94 — — - —_ — —



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
- Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street
Cakland, California
(Page 3 of 13)

Well 1D # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE
Date < ug/L- : >

MW3 {cont.) 12/27/94 — - — — _ —
02/06/95 — —_ — — — —
06/07/95 -— - — — — -
09/18/95 - — — — — —_
11/01/985 — — — — —_ —
02/14/96 — — - — — —
06/19/96 —_ — - - — —
08/24/96 —_ — — - - —
12/11/96 — —_ — — — —
03/19/97 — — - — — —
06/04/97 — - —_— — — a—
09/02/97 - - — — — e
12/02/87 — - — — — ——
03/24/98 —_ — — — — —
06/23/98 — -— -— —— — —

~ 09/29/58 —_ — — — — —
1230738 — — — — — —
03/24/99 — — — — — —_
06/22/99 -— — — — - _
09/29/99 -— — — - -— —_
12/21/99 — — - - -— —
01/26/00 - — —n -—- —_ —_
03/21/00 — — — — — —_
03/30/01 — —_ —
03/11/02 — - — — — —
03/11/03 — — — — — -
03/26/04 <0.50 2.60 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 0.60
11/02/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <(.50 1.60

MW4 01/20/94 — — - —_ — —
02/02-03/94 - — —_ — — —
03/10/94 —_ — — - — —
04/22/94 — — — — — —
05/10-11/94 — — - —_ — —
06/27/34 — — - — — —
08/31/94 - - — — — -
09/29/94 —_ — - — —_ —
10/25/94 — — — —_— —_ -
11/30/94 — — — — — —_
12/27/94 — — — - —_ —
02/06/96 — — —_ — — —
06/07/95 — —_— — — - -
09/18/95 — — — — — —
11/01/95 — - — — — -



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL. CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Farmer Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street
Oakland, Califarnia
(Page 4 of 13)

Well ID # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE
Date < ugfL- >

MW4 (cont.) 02/14/96 -— — — — — —
06/19/96 — — -— - —_ -
09/24/96 — - - — — -
12111/96 —_ — -— — - -
03/19/97 — -— - — — -
06/04/97 — - - — — -
09/02/97 — - - - — -
12/02/87 —_ — - — — ——
03/24/98 —_ — _ — — —
06/23/98 — — -— — — —
09/29/98 —_ — — — —_ —
12/30/98 -— — — _ — —
03/24/99 -— — — — — -
06/22/99 —_— — — — — —
09/29/99 — — - — -— —

- 12/21/99 — -— - — — —

N (1/26/00 — - - — — —

03/21/00 — - — — —_ —_

03/30/01 — - — —_ - -

03/11/02 -— - —_ - - —

03/11/03 — — - — ——n —_
03/26/04 j i j j i i
11/02/04 i i i i j i

MWS5 07118/89 . Well destroyed.

MWe _ 01/20/94 — — — — — —
02/02-03/94 — —_ — — —_ -
0310794 -— — — - — —
04/22/94 - — — — —_— —
05/10-11/04 -—- — - —_ — —
06/27/94 — —_— - — — —
08/31/94 — — — — — -
09/29/94 — — — — — —
10/25/94 - —_ —_ - - -
11/30/94 - — — — - —
12/27194 -— — — - — —
02/06/95 — —_ - — — —
06/07/95 — — - — - -
09/18/95 —_ _ — — — -—
11/01/95 — — - — — —
02/14/96 — — — — — —
06/19/96 — — — — - —
09/24/26 - — — - — —



ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE1B

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006

720 High Strest
Oakland, California
{Page 5 of 13}

Well 1D #

Sampling
Date

ETBE

TAME

TBA

EDB

1,2-DCA

ug/L

MWE (cont.)

MW7

12/11/96
0319/97
06/04/97
09/02/97
12/02/97
03/24/98
06/23/98
09/29/98
12/30/98
03/24/9%
06/22/99
05/29/99
12121799
03/21/00
03/30/01
03/11/02
03/11/03
03/26/04
11/02/04

01/20/94
02/02-03/94
03/10/94
04/22/94
05/10-11/94
08/27/94
08/31/94
09/29/94
10/26/94
11/30/04
12/27/94
02/06/95
06/07/95
09/18/95
11/01/95
0z2/14/96
06/19/96
09/24/96
12/11/96
03/19/97
06/04/97
09/02/97
12/02/97
03/24/98
06/23/98

<0.50
<0.50

<0.50
<0.50

1.7
<10.0

<0.50
<0.50

34.0
<0.50



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Strest
Qakland, California

(Page 6 of 13)

Well ID #

Sampling
Date

ETBE

TAME

TBA

EDB

1,2-DCA

ug/L

MW7 (cont.)

MwWs

09/29/98
12/30/98
03/24/99
08/22/99
09/29/99
12/21/99
03/21/00
12/21/00

01/20/94
02/02-03/94
03/10/94
04/22/94
05/10-11/94
08/27/194
08/31/94
09/29/94
10/25/94
11/30/04
12/27/94
02/06/95
06/07/95
09/18/95
11/01/35
02/14/96
08/19/96
08/24/96
12/11/96
0319/97
06/04/97
09/02/97
12/02/97
03/24/98
06/23/98
09/29/98
12/30/98
03/24/99
06/22/99
09/29/99
12/21/99
03/21/00
12124100

Well destroyed

Well destroyed



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Servica Station 7-3006
720 High Strest
Dakland, California
(Page 7 of 13)

Well ID # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE
Date < ug/L >

Mwa 01/20/94 — -— — — - —
02/02-03/94 - — — - —
03/10/94 - - — —— — —
04/22/94 - — e — —
05/10-11/94 - — — — — —
08/27/94 -— — — — - -
08/31/94 — - — — — —
09/29/94 — - —_ - — —
10/25/94 -— — — — -
11/30/94 — —_ -— — —_— -
12/27/94 — —_ — — - ——
02/06/95 —_ - -— — — —
06/07/95 — — — — — —
09/18/95 — — —- — — -
11/01/95 —_ — — — — —
02/14/96 -— — - — - —
08/19/96 — —_ — —_ — —
09/24/96 - - - — — —
12/11/66 -— — — - — —
0319/97 - — — — — —
06/04/97 —_ — — — — —
09/02/97 — — - — — —
12/02/97 — - —_ — — —
03/24/98 - - — — . -
06/23/98 - —_ — _— - —
09/29/98 — — — — - —
12/30/98 — — - — — —
03/24/99 -— — e —— — —
06/22/99 — - — — — _
09/29/99 - —_ —_ - — —
12/21/99 — — — — —_ —
03/21/00 —_ - — — — —
12121100 Well destroyed



TABLE 1B
~ ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street
Qakland, Califomia

(Page 8 of 13}

Well ID#

Sampling
Date

ETBE

TAME

TBA

EDB

1,2-DCA

ug/L-

MW10

MW

01/20/94
02/02-03/94
03/10/94
04/22/94
05/10-11/94
06/27/94
08/31/94
09/29/94
10/25/94
11/30/94
12127194
02/06/95
06/07/95
09/18/95
11/01/95
02/14/96-
06/19/96
09/24/96
12/11/96
03/19/97
06/04/97
08/02/97
12102197
03/24/98
06/23/98
09/29/98
12/30/98
03/24/99
06/22/99
09/29/99
12/21/99
12/21/00

01/20/94
02/02-03/94
03/10/94
04/22/04
05/10-11/94
06/27194
08/31/94
09/29/94
10/25/94
11/30/24

Well destroyed




TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxan Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street
QOakland, California
(Page 9 of 13)

Well ID # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE
Date < ug/L >

MW11 {cont.) 12/27/94 — —_ - — - —
02/06/95 — — - — —_ —
06/07195 — —_ - - — -
09/18/95 — — — — - —
11/01/95 — — - — — —

- 02/14/96 — — - -— — -
06/19/96 — - - — e -
09/24/96 -— — — — — -
12/11/96 — - - — —_ -
03M19/97 — - . - — —
06/04/97 — - — — —_ -
o9r02/a7 — - -— — —_ -
12/02/97 — — - — — .
03724198 — — - — — -
06/23/98 — — - — — —
09/28/98 — — -— — — -
12/30/98 — — - — — -
03/24/99 — - —— -— — -
06/22/99 — - — — - —
09/29/39 — — - — — —
12/21/99 — — — — — —
03/21/00 — — — — _ p—
12121700 Well destroyed

Mw12 01/20/94 — — - — — —
02/02-03/94 — - — — — -

- 03/10/94 - - — — - —
04/22/94 - - — - —— -
05/10-11/94 - — — — — —
06/27/94 - - — — — —
08/31/94 - - — — —_ —
09/29/94 — -— — - — —
10/25/94 — —_— - —_ —_ -
11/30/94 — —_ — — —_ -
12/30/94 - - — — — —
02/06/95 -_— — - — — —_
06/07/95 - — — —_ - —
09/18/95 - —_ — - — —
14/01/95 -— — — - —_ —
02/14/96 - -— —_ - — —
06/19/986 — —_ - — — —



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street
Qakland, Califomia
{Page 10 of 13)

Well ID # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-BCA DIPE
Date < ug/fL >

MWA12 (cont.} 09/24/96 - - — — — —
12/11/98 - - — — — —
03/19/97 - - — — —_ —
06/04/97 - - — — - —
Q9/02/97 . —_ - - — —
12/02/97 — — —_ - _ —_
03/24/98 — — — - _ —_
06/23/98 — — — - — —
09/29/98 -— — — - - -
12/30/98 -— - — - - -—
03/24/99 — — - - - —
06/22/99 — — - —— — —
09/29/99 - — — — - -
12121799 — —_ — - — -
03/21/00 — - — - — —
03/30/01 — — — — — —
03/11/02 -— _— — -— —_ —
03/11/03 -— —_ -— - — -—

MW13 01/20/94 — - — - - -—
02/62-03/94 — — — — — -
03/10/94 — — - - - -
04/22/94 -— — — - - -
05/10-11/94 - - - - - -
06/27/94 - - - — - -
08/31/94 — —_ - -~ - -
09/29/04 — - — — — ——
10/25/94 -— - — - -— —
11/30/94 -— - — - — —
12/27/94 -— — — — — -
02/06/95 - — — o —_ -
06/07/95 - — -— o — -
09/18/95 — — — - - -
11/01/95 — -—_ — — - -
02/14/96 — -—_ — — - -
06/19/96 — -— — — —m —
09/24/96 — -— — - - -
1211/08 — - — — - -
0319/97 — —_— — —_ —_ -

~ 06/04/97 — — — —_ —_ -
09/02/97 - - —_ — — -
12102197 - —_ — e —_ -



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Sarvice Station 7-3006
720 High Street
Qakiand, California
(Page 11 of 13)

Well ID #

Sampling
Date

ETBE

TAME

TBA

EDB

1,2-DCA

ug/L

MWA13 (cont.)

MW14

03/24/98
06/23/98
09/28/08
12/30/98
03/24/99
06/22/99
09/29/00
12/21/9¢
03/21/00
12/21/00

01/20/94
02/02-03/94
03/10/94
04/22/94
05/10-11/94
06/27/94
08/31/94
09/29/84
10/25/g4
11/30/94
12127194
02/06/95
06/07/95
09/18/95
11/01/95
02/14/96
06/19/96
09/24/96
12/11/96
0319/97
06/04/97
09/02/97
12/02/97
03/24/98
06/23/38
09/29/38
12130/08
03724199
06/22/99
09/28/99
12/21/99

Well destroyed

—



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street
Qakiand, Caiifornia
{Page 12 of 13)

Well ID # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE
Date < g/l >

MW14 (cont.) 03/21/00 —_ —_ -_— - —_ -
03/30/01 — —_ — - - -
03/11/02 - — — - - -
03/11/03 - — — - - -
03/26/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
11/02/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

MW15 01/20/94 - — — - — ——
02/02-03/94 - — — - — —
03/10/94 - — — -— — -
04/22194 - - — - — —
05/10-11/94 — - — - — -
06/27/94 - -— — — — —
08/31/94 - — - - — -
09/29/94 — — — - — —
10/25/94 — — — - — -
11/30/94 . — — - -— -
12/27/94 - — - - -— -
02/06/95 - -—- — - — -
06/07/95 —_ -— — - — -
09/18/95 — —_ — -— — -
11/01/85 — — - — - —_
02/14/96 — — - — - -
08/19/96 -—_ - — - - -
08/24/96 - - — a—— - —
12/11/96 — — — -— -— -
03/18/97 — — — —_ — —
06/04/97 — — -— - — —
09/02/97 — —_ — —_ — —
12/02/97 — — - — — -—
03/24/98 — - - —_ - ——
06/23/38 —_ - - - — —
09/29/98 — - - — - —
12/30/98 — -— —_ —_ — -
- 03/24/99 - - — —_ — -
08/22/99 - - - —_ — -
09/29/99 - - —_ —_ — -
12/21/99 -— — —_ —_ —_ -
03/21/00 - — - —_ —— -
12/21/00 Well destroyed




TABLE tB

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Strest
Oakland, Califomia
{(Page 13 of 13}

MNotes:
SUBJ
NLPH
TOC
oTW
Elev.

[
gal.
TPHd

TPHg

MTBE
BTEX

TOG
EHCss

EDB
1,2-DCA
TAME
TBA
ETBE
DIPE

| o O o o A

Resdults of subjective evaluation, liquid-phase hydrocarbon thickness in feet.
No liquid-phase hydrocarbons present in well.

Elevation of top of well casing; relative to mean sea level.

Depth to water.

Elevation of groundwater. [f liquid-phase hydrocarbans present,

elevation adjusted using TOC - [DTW - (PT x 0.8)].

Amount recovered.

Galions.

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using EPA Method 3510/8015

(modified).

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA
Method 5030/8015 (modified).

Methyl tedtiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 80218,
Benzene, toluens, ethylbenzens, and total xylenes analyzed using
EPA Method 8021B.

Total oil and grease analyzed using Standard Method 5520.

Extractable Hydrocarbons as Stoddard Solvent analyzed using
EPA Method 8015.

1,2-Dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
1,2-Dichlorosthane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Tertiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
Tertiary butyl aicohol analyzed using EPA Method 82608,

Ethyi tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method B260B.
Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B,

Not measured/Not analyzed.

Less than the indicated reporting limit shown by the laboratory.

A peak eluting earlier than benzene, suspected to be MTBE, was prasent.
Sample containers for TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE were broken in transit.
Chromatogram pattem: unidentified hydrocarbons C6 - C12.
Chromatogram pattern: weathered gasoline C6 - C12.

Chromatogram pattem: weathered gasoline C6 - C12 and
unidentified hydrocarbons C6 - C12.

Chromatogram pattemn: weathered diesel C9 - C24 and
unidentified hydrocarbons C9 - C36.

Chromatogram pattern: unidentified hydrocarbons C2 - C24.
Total petroteum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using EPA
Method 35108015 (modified), with silica gel cleanup.

Well inaccessible.

MTBE analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

TPHd note: Analyst notes samples resemble paint thinner more
than Stoddard Solvent.

Analyte detected In trip blank and/or bailer biank; result is suspect.

Higher reported TPH concentrations in groundwater may be due
to different laboratory quantatation procedures.
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ATTACHMENT A
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contained water
and/or separate-phase product are measured with an ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the
nearest 0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to
water (DTW) levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately
half the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for
measurable free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are removed
from the wall.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until a
minimum of three weli casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity
is obtained. Water samples from the welis that do not obtain stability of the temperature, pH, and
conductivity are considered to be "grab samples.” The quantity of water purged from each well is
calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = nr*h(7.48) where:

r radius of the well casing in feet.

- h cotumn of water in the well in feet
{depth to bottom - depth to water)
748 = conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons
T = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water samples
from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well} between purging and
sampling are considered to be "grab samples.” Water samples are collected with a new, disposable
Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample containers
(40-milliiiter [mi] glass vials, 1,000-ml glass amber bottles, etc.), which are filled so as to produce a
positive meniscus.

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrachloric acid, nitric
acid, etc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the
Chain-of-Custody form.

Each vial and glass amber bottle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples
are promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a
Chain-of-Custody record, to a California state-certified laboratory.



ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION
2060 Fogrew Crutcnron Dave * NASHvILLE, TeNNEsskE 37204
800-763-0080 » 615-726-3404 Fax
11/16/04 CASE NARRATIVE

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 N

ROB SAUR Oy 1472004
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.

PETALUMA, CA 94954

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all
samples listed below. These samples relate to your project identified
pelow:

Froject Name: EXXONMCGBIL 7-3006
Project Number: 201013x.
Laboratory Project Number: 395461,

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project guality

contrel data, and the sample receipt form are alsc included as an
addendum to this report. any QU recoveries outside laboratory

contreol limits are flagged individually with an #. Sample specific
comments and quality control statements are included in the Laboratory
notes section of the analytical report for each sample report. If you
have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact
your Laboratory Project Manager at 1-800-765-0980. Any opinions, if
expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory's accreditation.

Page 1
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date
MWl (04-A171445 11/ 2/04
MW2 04-A171446 11/ 2/04
MW3 D4-A171447 11/ 2/04
MW6E D4-A171448 11/ 2/04
MW14 N4-A171449 11/ 2/04




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2Y60 Fosrer Creschrran Dive « Nagevnk, Tenvssses 37204
B00-765-0880 * §15-726-3404 Fax

Page 2
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date

These results relate only to the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced ezcept in full and with
permission of the laboratory.

Faxame X Comnar

Report Approved By: Report Date: 11/15/04

Johnny A. Mitchell, Lab Director Gail A. Lage, Technical Services
Michael H. Dunn, M.3., Technical Director Glenn L. Norton, Technical Services
Pamela A. Langford, Technical Services Kelly 5. Comstock, Technical Services
Eric 5. Smith, QA/QC Director Roxanne L. Connor, Technical Services
Sandra McMiliin, Technical Services Mark Hollingsworth, Director of Project

Labeoratory Certification Number: 01163CA

This material is intended only for the use of the individual{s) or entity to whom it is addressed,

and may centain informaticn that is privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient,
or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that any dissemination, distributiom, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited.

If you have received this material in error, plesase notify us immediately at 615-726-0177.



TestAmerica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2880 Poster CREICHTDA Dk = Nasnvink, Tenyissie 37204
B00-765-0080 * §16-T26-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERM CA 3876 Lab Number:; (04-A171445
RCB SAUR Sample ID: MWL
601 WORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-3006
Date Collected: 11/ 2/04
Project: 201013x Time Collected: 18:10
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3006 Date Received: 11/ 4/04
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: 7:50
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Rezult Units Limit Factor Date Time  Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC BARAMETERS*
Benzene 0.50 ug/l .50 1.0 11/12/04 9:24

A. Cobbz BO21B 5347
Ethylbenzene ND ug/lL 0,5 1.0 11/12/64 9:24  B. Cobbs 8021B 93247
Teluene HD ug/i 0.5 1.0 11/12/64 9:24 A. Cobbs 80218 9347
Xylenes (Total) ND ug/l a.5 1.0 11/12/04 9:24 I, Cobbs Bo2ip 9347
TPH (Gascline Range} 145, ' ug/l 5¢.90 1.0 11/1z/04 9:24 A, Cobbs 8015 9347
TPH (Diesel Range) 5. ug/l 5g. 1.0 11/ 6/04 Q:12 B. Yanna BO15B/3510 52
*YOLATILE ORGANICS*
Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 11/ 7/04 11:24 C. Wani BZEOR 4203
tert-amyl methyl ether jai] ug/L 8.58 1.0 117 7/04 11:24 C. Wani B2608 4203
Tertiary butyl alcohal ND ug/l 10.0 1.0 11/ 7/04 11:24 C. Wani 62608 4203
1, 2-Dibromesthane ND ng/l 0.50 1.0 1L/ 7/04 11:24 C. Wani B260B 4203
1,2-Dichloroethane 1.80 ug/l .50 1.0 11/ 7/04 11:24 ©. Wani gz608 4203
Methyl-t-butyl ether 137, ug/l G.50 1.0 11/ 7/04 11:24 C. Wani gze0B 4203
Diiscpropyl ether ne ug/l 0.50 1.0 11/ 7/04 %1:24 ¢, Wani B2E0/5A05-77 4203

Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

Sample Extractiocn Data

Wt/vel
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 11/ 5/04 K. Turner 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 108. 35, - 133.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 100, 70, - 223,

Sample report contipued . . .




Test/America

AHALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 FosTer CREIGHON DRIVE * Nasuviuie, Tenyvssses 37204
800-763-0060 » 615-726-3404 Fax
ANALYTICAL REFORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A171445
Sample ID: MW1

Page 2
Surrogate % Recovery Tarqet Range
Voa Surr 1,2-DCA-~d4 96. 73. - 127,
VoA Surr Toluene-di 96, T8, - 113.
VOAR Surr, 4-BFB a1. 79. - 125.
YOA Surr, DBFM 107. 75, - 134,

LABOPATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method hlank.

J Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or methed prescribed limits.
TPH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fual,

End of Sample Report.




Test/America

ARALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Foser CRegyTon Daive @ Nasuviuie, Teavssses 37204
#90-7635-0980 + 615-T26-3404 PFax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 04-Al171446
ROB SAUR Sample ID; MW2
€01 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 924954 Site ID: 7-3006
Date Collected: 11/ 2/04
Project: 201013X Time Collected: 17:05
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3006 Date Received: 11/ 4/04
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: 7:50
Report Dil Bnalysis BAnalysis
Analyte Result Inits Limit Factox Date Time Enalyst Hethod Batch
*ORGANIC PAREMETERS*
Benzene 1.40 ug/l 0.50 1.0 11/12/04 9:54 A. Cobbs 80218 9347
Ethylbenzens WD ug/l 0.5 1.0 11/12/04 9:54 A. Cobbsz 20218 2347
Toluene ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 11/1z/04 9:54 A. Cobbs 8021B 9347
Xylenes (Total) HD ug,/l 0.5 1.0 11/12/04 9:54 A. Cobbs Bo21B 9347
TPH {Gascline Range) 52.0 ug/l 50,0 1.0 11/12/04 9:54 A. Cobbs BD15R 9347
TPH [Diesel Range) 96 . ug/l 50, 1.0 11/ 6/04 0132 B. Yanna 8015B/3510 952
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 11/ /04 11:54 <. Wani §260B 4203
tert-amyl methyl ether Nb ug/L 0.50 1.0 117 7/04 11:54 . Wani 8240B 4203
Tertiary butyl alcchel HD ug/l ig.0 1.0 11/ 7/04 11:54 1. Wani 82608 4203
1,2-Dibromoethane ND v/l 0.50 1.q 11/ 7/04 11:54 C. Wani B260B 4203
1,2-Dichlcroethane WD ug/1 0.50 1.0 11/ 7/04 11:54 <. Wani B2 60E 4203
Methyl-t-butyl ether 8.00 ug/l 0.50 1.0 11/ 7/04 11:54 C. Wani BZ260B 4203
Diisopropyl ether ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 11/ 7/04 11:54 C. Wani 82€0/5A05-77 4203
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sampla Extraction Data
we/vel
Parameter Extracted Extract Vel Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 11/ 5/04 K. Turner 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TEH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 98, 55. - 133,
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TET 100. T0. - 123,

Sample report continued . .



Test/AAmerica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Fosrse Crecitan Drive = Nasnunos, Tenvssssg 37204
BO0-T63-0880 » §15-T26-3404 Fax

ANATLYTICAL REPCRT

Laboratory Number: 04-A17144¢6
Sample ID: MWZ2

Page 2
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
VOR Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 86, 73. - 127.
VOA Surr Toluene-d8 §5. T9. - 113.
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 93, 79, - 125,
VOA Surr, DBFM 112, 75. - 134.

LABORATCRY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.
E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit <f the instrument.
# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or metheod prescribed limits.

TPH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

End of Sample Report.



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosrer CrEtGHTON Dirive » Nagnviig, Tunngssse 37204
BOO-765-0880 * 615-726-3404 Fay

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI ~ NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 04-A171447
ROR SAUR Sample ID: MW3
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7~-3006

Date Collected: 11/ 2/04
Project: 201013X Time Collected: 17:30
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3006 Date Received: 11/ 4/04
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: 7:50

Beport Dil Analysis Bnalyais

Bnalyte Rasult Unitse Limit Factor Date Time Bnalyst Method Batch

*QRGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene ’ 32.4 ug/l 0.50 1.0 11/12/04 10:25 A. Cobbs  8021B 9347
Ethylbenzene ND ug/l 0.5 i.¢ 11/12/04 10:25 &, Cobbs  8321B 9347
Taluene HD ugsl 0.5 1.0 11/12/04 10:25% A. Cobbs 802z1B 6347
Xylenes {Total) 4.7 g/l 0.5 1.0 11/12/04 10:25 A, Cobbs  802Z1B 5347
TPH (Gasoline Range) 466, ug/1l 50.0 1.0 11/12/04 10:25 A, Cobbs  BO15B 9347
TPH (Diesel Rangs) 3820 ug/l 5G. 1,0 11/ /04  0:52 B. Yanna  8015B/3510 352

*VOLATILE ORGANICS*

Ethyl-t-hntylether D ug/1 0.50 1.0 11/ 7/04 12:23 €. Wani 42608 4203
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 11/ 7/04  12:23 C. Wani 8ZG60B 4203
Tertiary butyl alcohol ND ug/l 10.40 1.0 11/ 7/04  127:23 C. Wani 42608 4203
1,2-Dibromcethane N ug/1l .50 1.0 11/ 7/04 12:23 C. Wani 82608 4203
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ugsl 0.50 1.0 11/ 7/04 12:23 C. Wani 8260R 4203
Methyl-t-butyl ether 30.8 ug/li 0.50 1.0 i1y /04 12:23 C. Wanl 82608 4203
Diisopropyl ether 1.60 ug /1l 8.50 1.0 11/ 7/04 1%:23 ¢, Wani 8260/3A405-77 4203

S8ilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRC analysis.

Sanple Extraction Data

wt/vel
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Bnalyst Method
EPH 100C¢ ml 1.00 ml 11/ 5/04 K. Turner 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Targst Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 80. 85, - 133,
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT 106, 70. -~ 123,

Sample report continued . .




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Tostke Creiguroa Devis » NasHvitg, TEnNesses 37204
800-765-0080 » 615-726-3404 Fax
ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A171447
Sample ID: MHW3

Page 2
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 9. 73, - 127,
VOA Surr Tolonene-da 96. 79, - 113,
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 91. 79. - 125,
VOA Surr, DBIM 105. 75, - 134.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

WD = Not detected at the report limit.

= Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value abowe the calibration limit of the instrument.

= Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
TPH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

il

E
J
E
#

End of Sample Report.



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Fogras CREIGRTOR DRive ¢ NasHvILLE, TENNESSKe JT204
B00-763-0080 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NCRTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 04-A171448
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MW6E
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-3006

Date Collected: 11/ 2/04
Project: 201013X Time Collected: 16:35
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3006 Date Received: 11/ 4/04
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: 7:50

Report Dil Analysis Analysis

Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Mathed Batch

*ORGANIC PARRMETERS™*

Benzene 783, ng/1 16.0 10.0  11/10/04 14:59 &. Cobbs  BGZ1B 5980
Ethylbenzene 178, ug/i 10.0 10.6  11/10/04 14:53 A. Cobbs  5021B 5960
Toluene 1.6 ug/i 0.5 1.0 11/ 8/04 19:01 A. Cobhs  BO21B 39576
Xylenes (Total) 53.0 ug/1 0.5 1.0 11/ 8/04 19:01L A. Cobbs  8021B 9574
TPH {Gascline Range) 4320 ug/l 50.0 1.0 11/ 8704 19:01 A. Cobbs  8015B 957§
TPH |Diesel Range) 1000 ug/l 50. 1.0 11/ 6/04 1:12 B. Yanna  B015B/3510 952

*VOLATILE ORGANICS®*

Ethyl-t-butylether NI ug/l a.50 1.0 11/ 7/04 12:52 C. Wani 22608 4203
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 3.50 1.0 11/ 7/04  12:52 C. Wani BZ60B 4203
Tertiary butyl alcohol Np ug/l 10.0 1.0 11/ 7/04 17352 €. Wani BZE0R 4203
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 11/ 7/04 12:52 C. Wanl g260B 4203
1,2-pichlorcethans pue ug/l 0.50 1.4 i1/ /04 12:52 C. Wani g2608 4203
Mathyl-t-butyl ether N ug/l 0.50 1.0 11/ /04 12152 C. Wani 8260B 4203
Diisopropyl ether ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 11/ 7/04 12:52 ¢, Wani 82603/3005-77 4203

Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

Sample Extraction Data

Wt/Vol
Parameter Exltracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Hethod
EFH 1600 ml 1.00 ml 11/ 5/04 K. Turner 3510
Surrogate % Recowvery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 26. 55, - 133,
BTEX/GREO Surr., a,a,a-TET 107. J0. - 123.

Sample report continued . .



Test/AAmerica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2880 Foster Grewguton D » Naswviuee, Tenvsssee 37204
800-785-0980 + 616-726-3404 Fax
ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A171448
Sample ID: MW6

Page 2
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 99. 3. 127.
VOA Surr Toluene-d8 87. 79. - 113.
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 50, 79, - 124,
VOR Surr, DEEM 102. 73. - 134,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B Analyte was detected in the method blank,

J Estimated Value helow Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibraticn limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Lakoratory historical or method prescribed limits.
TPH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

i

1l

End of Sample Report.



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2880 Fasree {reGuTes Drer « Nasnenie, Feyxgssir 7204
80M1-763-0880 + 615-726-3404 Tax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA
ROB SAUR
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.

3876

Lab Number:

04-A171449

Sample TD: MWl4
Sample Type: Water

PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-3006
Date Collected: 11/ 2/04
Project: 201013X Time Ceollected: 16:00
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3006 Date Received: 11/ 4/04
Sampler: DAVID DANIEILS Time Received: 7:50
Report Lil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGENTIC PARAMETERS™
Benzene .90 ug/1 0,50 1.0 11/ B/04 19:31 L. Cobbs BOZ1B 49576
Ethylbenzene 1.6 uy/l 0.5 1.0 11/ 8704 18:31 &. Cobbs 8021B 9576
Toluens NI ug/l 0.5 1.0 11/ 8704 19:31 A. Cobbs 8021B 3574
Xylenes (Total) 7.2 ug/l 4.5 1.0 117 8/04 19:31 B. Cobbs 2021B 4576
TPH (Gasoline Range} 282. ug/l sn.8 1.0 11/ 8/04 19:31 . Cobbs 80158 89576
TPH (Diesel Range) 1110 ug/1 50. 1.0 11/ &/04 1:32 B. Yanna B015B/3A510 952
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 11/ 7/04 13:22 C. Wani 8260B 4203
tert-amyl methyl ether pite] ug/L .50 1.0 11/ 7/04 13:22 C. Wani BZ260B 4203
Tertiary butyl alechol HD ng/l 10.0 1.0 11/ 7704 13:22 €. Wani RZB0OR 4203
1, 2-Dibromoethane WD ug/l 0.50 1.0 11/ 7/04 13:22 C. Wani 82608 4203
1,2~Dichlorcethane NI} ug/l .50 1.0 11/ 7/04 13:22 C. Wani 820608 4203
Methyl-t-butyl ether ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 11/ 7/04 13:22 C. Wani §260B 4203
Diisepropyl ether i} ug/l g.50 1.0 11/ 7/04 13:22 . Wani 8260/8805-77 4203
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Data
We/vel
Paraneter Extracted Extract Vol Date Tine Analyst Method
EPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 11/ 5/04 K. Turner 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

TPE Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl

BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT

Sample report continued .

4.
95,

55. - 133,
0. - 123,




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CCRPORATION

2080 Fastey, Greicrron DRive  NASHYiLLE, TENNESSke 37204
800-763-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax
ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A171449
Sample ID: MW14

Page 2
Surragate % Recovery Target Range
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 Q2. T30 - 127,
VOR Surr Teoluene-d8 97. 79, - 113,
VoA Surr, 4-BEB 93. Ta. - 125,
VOB Surr, DBFM 108. 75, - 134.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

= Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value akbove the calibration limit of the instrument.

= Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
PH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

il

B
J
E
#
T

EFnd of Sample Report.



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Faster Creghros Drive « Nasnvivig, Tenvessse S7204
B00-763-0980 ¢« 616-T726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 201013X

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3006
Page: 1

Laboratory Receipt Date: 11/ 4/04

Matrix Spike Recovery
Note: If Blank is referenced as the sample spiked, insufficient volume was received for the defined analytical batch for
MS/MSD aralysis on an true sample matrix. Laboratory reagent water was used for QC purposes.

Analyte units orig. val. MS Val Spike Conc Recovery Target Range ©.C. Batch Spike Sample

*HUST ANALYSIS**

Banzene mg/l 0.00080 0.0552 0.0500 139 50. - 160. 957¢€ 04-A171449
Tpluene ng/l < 0.0005 0.0546 0.0500 109 51. - 157. 357¢ 04-A171443
Ethylbenzene ng/l 0.0016 49,0573 0.0500 111 47. - 156, 9576 04-R171448%
Xylenes (Totall mg/1 0.,0072 0.0642 0.140 57 51, - 152, 29576 (4-A171448
TPH (Gascline Range) g1 0.282 1.12 1.00 B4 43, - 150. - 8576 04-A17144%
TPH {(Diesel Range) mg/ 1 < 0,050 0.943 1.00 94 35, - 124, 932 blank
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 108 70 - 123 9576
VOR Surr 1,Z2-DCh-d4 % Roc a7 73 - 127 4203
¥OA Surr Toluanse-di % Rec 98 79 - 113 4203
VCA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 89 79 - 125 4203
VOB 3urr, DBFM % Rec 118 75 - 134 42013
Matrix Spike Duplicate

Enalyte units Orig. Val. Duplicate RED Limit  ©.C, Batch

**UST PARZMETERS**
Benzene mg/1 0,055z 0.0563 1.97 30. 9576
Toluene ng/1 0.0546 0,.G558 2.17 7. 9576
Ethylbenzene ng/l 0.0573 0.0582 1.56 38. 8576
Xylenes [Total) ng/l 0.0642 0.0648 0.93 33. 89576
TFH (Gasocline Range} mgd L 1.12 1.05 0.145 27, 9576
TPH (Diesel Range) mg/l 0.943 0.959 1.68 36. 952
BTEX/GRO Surr,, a,a,a~TFT % Recovery 114. 9576
VOA Surr 1, 2-DCA-d4 % Rec 6. 4203
VOA Surr Toluens-df % Rec 97, 4203
VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 86. 4203
VOA sSurr, DEFM % Rec 108. 4203

Project QC continued . . .



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2950 Posrer Ckewwrin Drve = Nasneuik, Tenyesser 37204
800-763-0900 * 615-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 201013X

Project Name: EXXOMNMOBIL 7-3008
Page: 2

Laboratory Receipt Date: 11/ 4/04

Laboratory Control Data

Rnalyte units Known Val, BAnalyzed Val % Recovery Target Range DR.C. Batch

**UST PARAMETERS**

Benzene mg/ Ll 0.100 06.101 101 72 - 118 9576
Benzene mg /Ll a.1a80 0.102 igz 72 - 118 5980
Benzene mg/l d.100 0.103 102 72 - 118 9347
Toluene ng/t ¢.100 0.100 100 2 - 119 9576
Toluene mg/l 2.100 0.102 102 72 - 119 2347
Ethylbenzene ng/l 0.1a0 0.101 101 71 - 112 95786
Ethylbenzene g/l 0.100 0.103 103 71 - 119 a%8d
Ethylbenzene ng/l 0.100 0.102 102 71 - 119 9347
Kylenes (Toctal) ng/l 0,200 0.129 1G¢0 TQ o~ 117 9576
XKylenes (Total) mg/1 0.200 0.1%9 110 70 - 117 2347
TPH (Gaseline Range} mg/1 1.00 1.12 112 64 -~ 130 9576
TPH (Gasoline Range} mg/1 i1.00 1.03 103 54 - 130 9347
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 117 70 - 123 9576
BTEX/GRQ Surr., a,a,a-TET % Recovery 112 73 - 123 5980
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TET % Recovery 109 70 - 123 9347
**UST PARARMETERS**
TFH {Diesel Range) ma /L 1.00 0.942 94 41 - 120 952
**JOh PARAMETERS**
Ethyl-t-butylether mg/1 0.0500 0.04598 100 67 -~ 140 42013
tert-amyl methyl ether mg/L 0.0300 0.0487 95 68 - 134 4203
fertiary butyl alechol mg/1l 0.500 0.576 115 28 - 18z 4203
1,2-Dibromoethane mg/L Q.0500 0.0520 104 TE - 135 4203
1, 2-Dichlorcethane mg/t 4.0500 0.0506 101 .73 - 130 42Q3
Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/l 4.0500 0.0503 i0l 69 - 136 4203
Diisopropyl ether mg/1 0.0500 0.0480 98 65 - 140 4203
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec g 13 - 127 4203
VOA Surr Toluene—d3 % Rec 97 79 - 113 42033
VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rer 88 79 - 125 4203
VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec 111 75 - 134 4203

Project QC continued . .



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Fogrer UReiGHIOn Drive + Nakivibee, TeNsssseR 17204
A06-763-0080 * §15-T26-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 201013X

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3006
Page: 3

Laboratory Receipt Date: 11/ 4/04

Duplicates

Analyte units Orig. val. Duplicate
Blank Data

Analyte Blank Value Units

**UST PARAMETERS*™*
HBenzens 0,00050 mgll
0,0001% mg/l
0.00050 mg/l
0.0005 mg /1
0.0005 mg/l
.0005 mg/l

<
Benzena <
<
<
<
<
Ethylbenzene < D.0002 mg/l
<
<
<
<
<
<

Benzena
Taluens
Toluene
Ethylbenzens

Ethylbenzene 0.0005 mg/l
0.0005  mg/l
0.0065 ma/l
0.0300 my /1
9.0500 mg/1l
8.050 mg/1

Xylenes (Total}
Xylenes (Total)

TPH {Gasoline Range)
TPH ({Gazoline Range}
TPH (Diesel Range)

BTEX/GRO Surr., &,a,a—-TFT 106, % Recovary
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TET 183, % Recovery
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TET 98, % Recovery

**YOA PARBMETERS**
Ethyl-t-butylether 0.00027 mg/l
0.06030 mg/L
0.00428 mg/l
¢.00023 mg/l
0.00033  mg/L
0.00023 mg/l
Diisopropyl ethex < 0.40018 mg/l

tert-amnyl methyl ether
Tartiary butyl alecohol
1,2-Dibromoethane

1, 2-Dichloroethans

MNOA A A A A

Methyl-t-butyl ether

Project QC continued . .

Limit a.c,

Batch Sample Dup'd

Q.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed

9576
5880
9347
3576
8347
5576
5980
9347
9576
9347
2578
9347

952
9576
5980
5347

4203
4203
4203
4202
4203
4203
4203

11/ 8/04
11/10/04
11/12/04
11/ &/04
11/12/04
11/ 3/04
11/18/64
11/12/04
11/ 8/04
11/12/04
11/ 8/04
11/12/04
11/ 5/04
11/ 8704
11/10/04
11/12/04

11/ 7/04
11/ 7/04
11/ 7/04
12/ 7/04
117 7/04
11/ 7/04
11/ 1/04

13:27
13:58
0:18
13:27
0:18
13:27
13:58
0:18
13:27
0:18
13:27
0:18
22:51
13:27
13:58
0:18

7:30
7:20
7:130
7:30
7:30
7:30
7:30



Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

28640 Faster Greigrren Drive « NasuviuLe, TeNNsssuy 37204

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 201013X

800-765-0080 » 615-726-3404 Fax

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3006

Page: 4

Laboratory Receipt Date: 11/ 4/04

VDA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 z.
VOA Surr Toluene-df a7t.
VOA Surr, 4-BFE 97.
VoA Surr, DBFM 108,

# = Value cutside Laboratory historical or method prescribed QC limits.

End of Report for Project 365461

% Rec
% Rec
% Rec
% Rec

4203
4203
4203
4203

11/ 7/04
i1/ 7704
11/ 7/04
11/ 7/04

P R |

130
Ar
:30
130



TestZAmerica

K | |

Client Néme : : E @f’

Cooler Received/Opened On:_11/04/04 _ Accessioned By:__Shawn Gracey
7 N
7’

Log-in'Personnel Signature

Temperature of Cooler when triaged: ‘ (f Degrees Celsius

1.

2. Were custody seals on outside of cooler?............ arnesmemrmssitReRsResRaTITITTSLS NO...NA
a. If yes, how many, what kind and where: { ‘{ If @ ﬂ

3. Were custody seals on containers and intact? ... .. YES...NA

4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated corvectly? oocciiiiiiriiiiniem . NO...NA

5. Were custody papers inside cooler?....... hereremssrrmsererasTensseaanen qvmaviareraras ¥ES...NO..NA

6. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, ete)?...neirinnnian ..NO,,.NA

7. Did you sign the eustody papers in the appr Ty 1] 1 -3 PO teaNOLLNA

8. What kind of packing material used? Bupblewrap Peanuis Vermiculite Other None

9, Cooling process: Ice-pack Ice (direct contact) .Dry ice  Other None

10. Did all containers aErive in good condition ( unbreken)?.....ccoviiiiciiienenn ..NO...NA
11. Were all container labels complete (8, date, signed, pres., 16} ....en +NO..NA
12. Did all container Iabels and tags ngree with custody papers?....ocvovninenns ..NO.. . NA
13. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?....cooevreererncnnenns .NO...NA
14. a. Were VOA vials received?...civeiniinii s trissansenan v NA

b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?oeiiannne YES...NA

15. Was snfficient amount of sample sent in each container?.....c.ooviiinreenn WNO.LNA

~NO...NA

2P OPREED

16. Were correct preservatives used?...ciicciisnininvann resssreasrenerirs censrmrnares

1f not, record standard ID of preservative used here

1%, Was residual chlorine present?....oovisvencrenioiina veenenrminas NO...YES.

18. Indicate the Airbill Tracking Number (last 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier below:

. (593

ed- UPSs Velaciéy Airborne Route Off-street Misc.

19. If a Non-Conformance exists, see attached or comments below:

Cooler Receipt Form - LF-1 Revised 3/3/04
End of Form
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

L™ - -

Test/America

INGORNFORATED

Consultant Name: Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

ExxonMobil Englneer Jonnifer Sediachek

Address: 501 N.McDowell Bivd

Tetephone Number (510) 547-81088

City/State/Zip: Potaluma, Califomia 94954

Aceount # 3876

Relinquished by:

(615) 726-0177
Nashvitle Divislon Project Manager Rab Saur PO #: 4504230073
2960 Foster Crelghton Telephone Nomber: (707) 766-2019 Facitity ID # 7-3008
Nashville, TN 37204 ER! Job Number: 201013X Giobal 108 T0600100552
i Sampler Nama: (Print) S %m?lﬁ . Site Address 720 High Street
W*“ﬂ hi Sampler Signature: (WML City, State Zip Ogkland, California 04601
. o
TAT PROVIDE: Special Instructions: Matrix Analyze For:
[=]
1 24 hour (72 howr EDF Report o | 8
mtm o|@|[g]®im
(1 48 hour {196 tous £ AX Results 212 |2|z18]518
=] o |ol|lg I >l g
“]8 day [QD : > : w219 w
1R HEEEBELE
Sample ID f Description DATE 4 TIME comp | crag | PRESERV| NUMBER | Z | ¢ Elel E [ml 3 LRGBS
: B VOAs! 2
MW1 UL N/le.?q W " MOl AMBs | X x| x [ x X
: 6 VOAs 2
w2 { lt/?-[ o4 {1705 HCl AmBs | X x| X Ix X
* 6 VOAS! 2
MW3 FAL /7- l o4 |1130 HCI AvMBs | X x| x | x X
] 6 VOAS 2
MWe V& Z‘L] 0 1635 Hol | ames | X x| x | x X
] i} ' EVOAs 2
MwW14 8 v | 1600 Hot | ames | X x| x | x X |
H !
Reimquishad by: Date Time Racaived by Time Laboratory Comments: / f\
i Temperature Upon Receipt: 4
Blo 7Y il s
: - Sample Containers Intact?
Date Time Raceived by TestA l‘é"\.—._., )y Time R’ VOAs Free of Headspace?

/



ATTACHMENT C

WASTE DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION



THIS SHIPPING ORDER

3N
‘;_(.} HE

must be legibly filled In, In Ink, in Indelible Pandl, ar in
Carbon, and retained by the Agent.

RECEIVE, subject to the classificatlens and tarit(s in eHect an the dete of the issue of this Shipping Order

MWEET.JL
E OF CARRIER)

SHIPPER NG

CARRIER NO

B 00672¢

W]

i

e
{'Lf {j{.

Rlaill Gopl DATE: 1
(BCAC)
i FROM
oy ®F TR T R eI T IP Tl " = 5 e Ly N =, 2
SIGNEE  RONBC BNV, TECH, CORY SHIPPER  HCEOAN RARIL TR TH
] A N RO AT " =
STREET <4 gj f}‘ LY E“TE o STREET _ )
l - FAST PAL O ALTD, O8 24305 L A iy
TINATION STATE ZIp ORIGIN TN e Y BTATE ZIP
; ‘r/)#! e ! y N J\{. U.S. DOT Hazmat Reg. No. VEHICLE NUMBER
AT T DS
NO o G . _ . "WEIGHT Clags | CHARGES e
HIPPING o, Description of articles, special marks, and exceptions (Subject to it ,,r"l'“lql e e
JM correction)
CRROUTINT AW ATER MONTTORING WELL Pl WaTER
PROYFILE # 31560 }
A -
HANDUING CODL: N i il
o ’ £ _/f }!;l.]{ S
,.4-:‘7‘” I,&“‘! F I S L o et . { ! .
]j f :’” {j d "r ':i:.:' ‘\) I”I "':l ."’ ! "- f f ﬁ{- ! .F ‘-"1 ':/'. R )
RECEIVEL» Bv ' 7™ w Ry
PLACARD:S TENDERED YES Yy e
l PO -
EWE# o
e e —2. A0
l STORE Namp v 7 200k
l STORE ADDRESE. 7V Mg o1
e g e -
Defload O
IT G.0.D. TO: C.OD. Feer
RESS: COD AMT: $ prePAID [
CITY: STATE ZIp coect L1 $
the shipment moves betwean two ports by a carrler by water, the law Subject to Section 7 of condllions of applicable bl of lading, if this | TOTAL
ires that the bill of fading shall state whether it is "canier’s or shipper's | shipment is to ba delivered 1o the consignee without recourse on the . §
' consignor, the consignor shall sign the following slatement. ] CHARGES:
Note. - whara the rate is dependent on value, shippers ars required to state The carrier shall not make delivery of this shipment without payment of T CHA
epeciiically in writing the agread or daclared valuo ol the property. freight and all ether tawh charges. Ffﬁwf'm:‘llﬂ Ohack bem
agmed of declared value of the property is hereby specitically stated by buc:ali right i ba
shipper o be not axoesding par i in chackid oofinct
. muject o the clasafications and iarSis in efisc on the dato of this B of Lading, e gropamy described stove in sppBmnt good order, sxcept &6 nolud {condenia snd condition of condenls of packages umkniowm]

agmlo::nvmmmlphmurwﬂw o said disstination, §
My MWM all or any portion of sald route to dastination, and

on s own road of ils own wabar
as ko each party al any time triterested in all of ary of said property,
nid perotibitac) by kv, whathar prired or writien, herein contained (as spectiied in Appendix B 1o Part 1035) which ars hansty agred o by e

eoenpany being undermiood Ihroughout this contmct na Meaning By pareon of oxporalion
iy, othaswine (o defiver bo another camier on the routs &0 sabd destinalion.
Mt evary mandon 1o b peda

shvipper and ncoopied for himself and hle anwigna

In ol e propery under te
W ls miduully agread as 1o sach sasmier o
rmed haraunder shall be aubject 1o all the

Is 1o certify that the above-named materials are proparly cla

ssified, described, packaged, marked, and labslad, and
of 'I?t: Dy

in proper condition for transportation according to the applicable regulations parimanl of Transportation PER:
IPPER: EXNON MOB REFINING & SUPFLIES CARRIER: ESTTTRCNMIEN W R
. _' C 1l,‘, ’ | ‘ir g 1
PER: "‘?4"’-’)1 O et HDL,N[ PER: - ALY 1
k| L afl "|I “, ] = .I. |'
f N | P L L

I T_Flﬂ-‘f"& 131’“’1"‘;"{"' DATE: | N | b

F MOMITORED AT ALL TIMES THE anﬁnmus MATERIAL IS IN TRANSPORTATION
mgﬁg‘fg .,? IJE:; E: QE (B0 THG-324E INCLUDING STORAGE INCIDENTAL TO TRANSPORTATION. (172.604)

Wi R mmq?uu FiRraigous WEiRnAl nh_oalined B Tha Departmaet ol TrANApometon =3 = igenl mu detach and N T Shipping O

on of iczaricus Malariels. T ue Of thi coliem fs N, fpAuns &) and must sign the Cyiginal B4l of Lading.

ol desigrting haz miuinries on By of Ladivgs per Baction 172201 and |7F300E
g gervwenieyg th tramepanadion of sunh

11-BLO-04 (Aev. 10:02) 5




